

NDPS Case No. 10 of 2023

Order No. 1 dated. 02.02.2023

Received one accused person who is brought under arrest by NJP PS alongwith documents in connection with NJP P.S. Case No. 76/2023 dt. 02.02.2023 under sec. 21(c)/22(c) of NDPS. Act.

Seen the formal F.I.R., F.I.R., forwarding report alongwith , memo of arrest, Seizure list, , medical paper and accused challan and one prayer for police remand by SI, Shyamal Dutta Roy of NJP PS, forwarded by O/C, NJP PS and ACP, East II of Siliguri Metropolitan Police respectively.

This is a case under sec. 21(c)/22(c) of NDPS. Act.

Register the same under the N.D.P.S. Act.

And one separate petition for bail is filed, on behalf of the accused, by Ld. Advocate and prays for bail. Ld. PP. In-Charge also present today. Strong objection has been raised by the Ld. PP-in-Charge regarding bail application.

Heard from both sides.

Considering the facts and circumstances, , the bail prayer, for the accused, is rejected, at this stage. On the other hand, considering the gravity of offence, the prayer for police remand is allowed for five days on condition to abide by the guidelines of the Hon'ble Apex Court as laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court in D.K. Basu's Case and the directives as of NHRC and produce the accused before the court after completion of police remand on 07.02.2023 with report.

Fix 16.02.2023 for production of the accused, further order and I.O.s report by the next date.